
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 

 Governance and Ethics 
Committee  
16 March 2023 

 
Time 
 

2.00 pm Public Meeting? Yes Type of meeting Advisory 
group 

  
Venue 
 

Council Chamber - 4th Floor - Civic Centre 

 
Membership 
 
Chair 
Vice Chair 

Cllr John Reynolds (Lab) 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts (Con) 

 
Labour Conservative  

Cllr Celia Hibbert 
Cllr Louise Miles 
Cllr Phil Page 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Dr Paul John Birch J.P. 
 

Cllr Simon Bennett 
Cllr Wendy Thompson 
 

  
 

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors. 
 
Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Donna Cope 
Tel/Email 01902 554452 or Email: donna.cope@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
  
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/  
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Tel 01902 550320 
 
Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 
 
 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

Agenda 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 
  
1 Apologies for absence  
  
2 Declarations of interest  
  
3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 January 2023 as a 

correct record]. 
  

4 Matters arising  
 [To discuss any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting].  

  
5 Municipal Calendar of Meetings 2023-2024 (Pages 9 - 18) 
  
6 Local Election Fees and Charges 2022-2023 (Pages 19 - 28) 
  
7 Update on Preparations for Local Elections (Pages 29 - 38) 
  
8 Councillor Enquiry Unit Update (Pages 39 - 48) 
  
9 Councillor Induction Programme and Handbooks (Councillor and Mayoral) 

2023-2024 (Pages 49 - 166) 
  
10 Schedule of Petitions (Pages 167 - 174) 
  
11 Monitoring Officer Update  
  
12 Presentation on Fairtrade Provision  
  



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
 

  

Governance and Ethics 
Committee 
Minutes - 12 January 2023 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Governance and Ethics Committee 

 
Cllr John Reynolds (Chair) 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Dr Paul John Birch J.P. 
Cllr Celia Hibbert 
Cllr Louise Miles 
Cllr Phil Page 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Simon Bennett 
Cllr Wendy Thompson 
 
Employees  
David Pattison 
Laura Gittos 

Chief Operating Officer 
Head of Governance 

Sarah Campbell 
Laura Noonan 

Customer Engagement Manager 
Electoral Services Manager 

Alice Peacock Deputy Electoral Services Manager 
Anna Zollino-Biscotti 
Donna Cope 

Information Governance Manager and Data Protection Officer 
Democratic Services Officer 

 

 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 November 2022 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

 
5 Preparations for May 2023 Local Elections 

David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, introduced the Preparations for the May 
2023 Local Elections report. He confirmed that the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities (DLUHC) had rejected the Council’s request to move the 
fallow year from 2025 to 2024. He noted that preparations and planning had started 
for the upcoming electio
[...]
key dates 
for candidates and agents would be shared with Councillors and posted online. She 
clarified the timings of the verification and count process.  
  
The Chief Operating Officer advised members that the Council would be transparent 
on its training for count assistants and on the count process itself.  
  
Resolved: 
1.       That the report and feedback on the preparations underway for the May 2023 

elections be noted. 
 

6 Evaluation of Annual Canvass 2022 
Alice Peacock, Deputy Electoral Services Manager, presented the Evaluation of the 
2022 Annual Canvass report. The report outlined the process of the annual canvass 
as well as evaluations for route one, two and three properties.  
  
Responding to questions, she noted that the Council had met its legal requirements 
regarding the annual canvass. She advised members that the number of properties 
who did not respond had significantly dropped year-on-year and outlined methods 
that the team used to gather a response from non-responders for properties such as 
care homes and student accommodation. For other unresponsive properties, she 
advised members that an increase in outreach and resources would likely see further 
falls in non-response rates.  
  
Resolved: 
1.       That the report and feedback on the 2022 annual canvass be noted. 
 

7 Quarter One and Two 2022-2023 - Social Care, Public Health, Corporate 
Complaints & Compliments Report 
The Chief Operating Officer introduced the Quarter One and Two 2022 - 2023 - 
Social Care, Public Health, Corporate Complaints and Compliments report. He 

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

emphasised that the report was about transparency and that it was important that 
lessons were learned, and improvements were made from any complaints.   
  
Sarah Campbell, Customer Engagement Manager, presented the report. The report 
included details of the complaints policy and training as well as an overview of the 
following areas: Corporate, Children’s 
[...]
ce progress update report for the period April 

2022 to December 2022, which provides a summary of the work carried out 
under the Information Governance function for the period, be noted. 

  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is Public 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

    

+ 
  
 Governance and Ethics 

Committee  
 16 March 2023 
 

  
Report title Municipal Calendar of Meetings 2023-2024 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Ian Brookfield  
Leader of the Council  

Accountable director David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer  

Originating service Democratic Services  

Accountable employee Jaswinder Kaur 
 
Tel 
Email 

Democratic Services and Systems 
Manager  
01902 550320 
Jaswinder.kaur@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be considered 
by 
 

Council   29 March 2023 

 
Recommendations for decision: 
 
The Governance and Ethics Committee recommends that Council: 
 

1. Approves the City of Wolverhampton Council Municipal Calendar of Meetings for 2023-2024 
as detailed in Appendix 1. 

 
Recommendations for noting: 
 
The Governance and Ethics Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Approve consultation with the political groups on the City of Wolverhampton Council 
Municipal Calendar of Meetings for 2023-2024. 

2. Delegate any amendments to the City of Wolverhampton Council Calendar of Meetings for 
2023-2024 to the Chair of Governance and Ethics Committee in consultation with the Chief 
Operating Officer following consultation with political groups.  
 

 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is Public 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

    

1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 To consider a proposed timetable for Council and committee meetings for the next Council 

Municipal Year (2023-2024). 
 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 The Full Council Meeting Procedure Rules set out the responsibility of Council to approve a 

programme of Ordinary meetings of the Full Council, the Cabinet, the Scrutiny Board and 
Scrutiny Panels and Regulatory or other committees for the year.  Full Council is asked to 
agree the meeting dates for all meetings to enable the programme to be co-ordinated. 

 
2.2 The proposed Calendar of Meetings for 2023-2024, which was drafted in consultation with the 

responsible officers for each body and addresses issues raised by Councillors and officers in 
relation to the current year’s timetable. 

 
2.3 The frequency remains unchanged for all meetings with an addition of a Scrutiny Board for 

March 2024.   
 
2.4 At the request of the Finance Team the February 2024 Cabinet meeting has been scheduled 

to take place in half term week, this would allow the Finance Team sufficient time to prepare 
the budget report.  

 
2.5 Amendments to the programme of meetings can be agreed during the year by the relevant 

bodies or by councillors and officers as set out in the Council’s Constitution. 
 
3.0 Financial implications 
 
3.1 There are no financial implications associated with the recommendation in this report. 

[GE/06022023/X] 
  
4.0 Legal implications 
 
4.1  There are no legal implications arising from this report.  
           [TC/09022023/A] 
  
5.0 Equalities implications 
 
5.1 There are no equalities implications arising from this report.  
 
6.0 All Other Implications 
 
6.1 There are no other implications arising from this report.  
 
7.0    Schedule of background papers 
 
7.1 None.  
 
 

Page 10



This report is Public 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

    

8.0 Appendices  
 
8.1  Appendix 1 – Calendar of Meetings 2023 - 2024 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Municipal Calendar 2023-2024 *Please note this us up to date as of 27.02 23  
 

 Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday 
May 2023 
Bank Holidays – 1, 8 & 29 
May  
School Half Term 29 May-
2 June  

 
 
22 May  
Exec Team at 5pm  

 
 
23 May  
Planning Committee at 2pm  
 

17 May 
Council AGM at 5:45pm 
24 May  
CRP at 4pm  
Cabinet at 5pm  

 
 
25 May  
Corporate Parenting Board at 
[...]
21

Schools' Forum* 5 Thurs 
(4:00 pm) 29 5 7 25 29

Wolverhampton SACRE* 4 Thurs 
(4:00 pm) 15 19 7 16

Safer Wolverhampton Partnership Board* 3 Fri (10:00 
am)

28 27 26

Municipal Calendar of Meetings 2022 - 2023 No. of 
Meetings

Usual day 
& time

2024

P
age 16



2023

May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May

Advisory Groups

Councillor Development Advisory Group 4 Fri (10:00 
am)

14 13 26 12

Equalities Advisory Group 4
Tue 

(10:00 
am)

13 19 5 5

Climate Change Advisory Group 4 Tues  
(5:15 pm) 20 12** 19 19

Briefings 

Councillor Briefings 
7 Anyday

(5:00 pm) 6, 28
25 26 28 30 11

*Attendance not monitored for these meetings
a Annual Council 6pm
b Budget setting 
c  During School Holidays
d Taking place on a Tuesday

** Meeting will start at 5:30

Municipal Calendar of Meetings 2022 - 2023 No. of 
Meetings

Usual day 
& time

2024

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
  

 

Governance and Ethics 
Committee 
16 March 2023 
 

  
Report title Local Election Fees and Charges 2022-2023 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Paula Brookfield 
Cabinet member for Governance and Ethics 

Accountable director David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer 

Originating service Electoral Services 

Accountable employee Laura Noonan 
Tel 
Email 

Electoral Services and Scrutiny Manager  
01902 554939 
Laura.Noonan@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report has been 
considered by 
 
 
 

Election Board 
 

16 January 2022 

 
Recommendation for decision: 
 
The Governance and Ethics Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Approve the proposed schedule of fees for May 2023 as shown in Appendix 1.  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 
1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To outline the fees and charges relating to Local Elections, which must be set locally.  

2.0 Background 

2.1 The Representation of the People Act 1983 requires each Council to appoint an officer of 
the authority as Returning Officer to undertake various statutory duties in relation to 
election procedures. The Council’s Returning Officer is the Chief Executive.  

2.2 The Representation of the People Act 1983, Section 36(4) requires the council to cover 
all expenditure incurred by the Returning Officer in the holding of an election for all or any 
seats on it. The Council may set scales of expenditure which the Returning Officer must 
not exceed. The costs of running an election result from having to meet a range of fees, 
charges and expenses incurred in paying council employees and non-council employees 
for undertaking election duties, expenses for printing notices, poll cards, ballot papers 
and postal packs and hiring polling station venues and conducting the count. 

2.3 The fees are regularly reviewed across the West Midlands region to ensure consistency 
and are also reviewed annually in line with inflation. The scale of fees and charges is 
taken to Election Board for approval from the Returning Officer and is then brought to 
Governance and Ethics Committee for final approval.  

3.0 Changes to scale of fees from 2021-2022 

3.1 The fees payable to staff working in polling stations and on other electoral duties are 
broadly in line with assumptions laid down by the Cabinet Office as reasonable for that 
role and in line with the West Midlands region. 

3.2 The majority of fees have been kept at the same rate as 2021-2022 for a standalone 
election, except for polling staff pay and training fees to reflect the additional 
responsibilities as a result of the Election Act. 

3.3 Presiding Officer pay is proposed to increase by £20 and Polling Station Inspectors by 
£10 to reflect additional responsibilities of making an assessment on photo ID.  

3.4 There will also be a £30 payment made to each count assistant for training due to the 
complexity of the multi-member count. Count assistants are not usually 
[...]
ment. 

Actual and necessary 

Providing ballot boxes, including repairs Actual and necessary 
Conveyance of ballot boxes, equipment etc. Actual and necessary 
Delivery and collection of polling booths Actual and necessary 
Printing copies of the register of electors Actual and necessary 
Postage Actual and necessary – as per Royal Mail charges 
Election stationery and materials, general stationery, cost of 
delivery of documents to the Returning Officer and 
miscellaneous expenses. 

Actual and necessary 

Premium for Employer’s Liability, Third Party and Personal 
Indemnity Insurance. 

Actual and necessary 

 

 

 

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
 

  

 

Governance and Ethics 
Committee 
16 March 2023 
 

  
Report title Update on preparations for Local Elections  
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Paula Brookfield 
Cabinet Member for Governance and Equalities 
 

Accountable director David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer 

Originating service Electoral Services 

Accountable employee Laura Noonan 
Tel 
Email 

Electoral Services and Scrutiny Manager 
01902 55 4939 
Laura.noonan@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 
 
 

Election Board 
Cabinet Member Briefing – Governance 
and Ethics 

20 March 2023 
8 March 2023 

 
Recommendation for action: 
 
The Governance and Ethics Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Note and provide feedback on the preparations underway for the forthcoming elections. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item No: 7



This report is PUBLIC  
 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To provide an update on preparations underway for the local elections taking place on 4 
May 2023.  

 

2.0 Background 

2.1 All 60 Councillor seats are up for election on Thursday 4 May 2023 on the new ward 
boundaries.  

2.2 These are also the first elections to be held since the introduction of Voter ID and the 
new accessibility measures as a result of the Elections
[...]
that does not fall under the pre-set option e.g. one off enquiries.

**Data as of 08:00am on 28 Feb 2023

P
age 46



Not Protectively Marked

Top Enquiry Types (top selection)

Data from 1 February 2022 to 1 February 2023  

Enquiry Type Number of 

Enquiries

Closed within 

agreed SLA

Response Time for 

completion (Average) 

Wolves Homes General 806 67% 11 working days 

General Enquiry 264 74% 9 Working days

Fly Tipping Reporting 244 76% 9 Working days

Fly Tipping Reporting 236 81% 6 Working days

Wolves Homes Ground Maintenance 211 82% 10 Working days

Tree Maintenance 153 73% 13 Working days

Revs & Bens General 93 81% 7 Working days

Missed Bin Escalation 91 85% 3 Working days

Planning and Development 82 80% 7 Working days

ASB Reporting 70 85% 36 Working days

Manual Litter Removal 70 71% 12 Working days 

Carriageway Pothole 69 48% 21 Working days 

**Data as of 08:00am on 28 Feb 2023

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

 

  
 Governance and Ethics 

Committee 
16 March 2023 
 

  
Report title Councillor Induction Programme and 

Handbooks (Councillor and Mayoral) 2023-
2024  

  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Paula Brookfield 
 

Accountable director David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer  

Originating service Governance 

Accountable employee(s) Tim Clark 
Tel 
Email 

Lukhvinder 
Sanger  

Civic Support Manager 
01902 554090  
Tim.Clark@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

 Councillor Enquiries Manager  
 01902 550220 
 Lukhvinder.Sanger@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
 

Report has been 
considered by 
 
 
 

Strategic Executive Board 
Cabinet Member Briefing  
 

21 February 2023 
3 March 2023 

 
Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 
 
The Governance and Ethics Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Approve the City of Wolverhampton Councillor Induction 2023-2024 as detailed in 
Appendix 1. 

2. Approve the City of Wolverhampton Councillor Handbook 2023-2024 as detailed in 
Appendix 2 

3. Approve the City of Wolverhampton Mayoral Handbook 2023-2024 as detailed in 
Appendix 3 

 
 

 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item No: 9

mailto:Tim.Clark@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Lukhvinder.Sanger@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

 

 
1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To approve the proposed roll out of the new Councillor Induction Programme 2023-2024 
for new and existing councillors to take place after the local elections held on May 4, 
2023 

1.2 To review and approve the Councillor Handbook 2023-2024 to be distributed to all 
Councillors in readiness for the new municipal year.  

1.3 To review and approve the Mayoral Handbook 2023-2024 which will replace the 
previous handbook immediately after the Council AGM on 17 May 2023 

 

2.0 Background 

2.1 Previously the Councillor Induction programme was coordinated by the Organisational 
Development Team, but the decision was made for it to move to the Governance 
Directorate which works closely with Councillors and is therefore able to tailor the 
programme based on direct feedback from users. 

2.2 At City of Wolverhampton Council, in addition to the induction programme, we also 
produce handbooks for both Councillors and the Mayor which are refreshed each year 
to provide current and useful information and guidance about the roles.  

 

3.0 Councillor Induction Programme  

3.1 Councillor Induction Programme has been redesigned and updated to allow new and 
existing councillors to take part in a comprehensive training programme after the May 
2023 local elections to familiarise them with the Council and prepare them to best 
undertake their duties as a councillor.  

 
3.2 The refreshed induction programme has built on the previous programme from last year, 

but crucially has used Councillor feedback and data from the Councillor Enquiries Unit to 
build a training package that more effectively meets the needs of Councillors. 

 
3.3 The new induction programme has 
[...]
rder 

• A list of past Mayors 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 164

mailto:mayoral@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Laura.gittos@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:tim.clark@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.watterson@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:larissa.carless@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:zac.wells@wolverhampton.gov.uk
https://wcconline.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/CivicSupportTeam/Ef4n97pGy01Ah-8u9stxBYMBQ1PmEv6lPYqUOoomudnuHQ?e=ez3r1h


 

25 
 

 
 
 

WCC 1381  03/2022 

Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

  
 Governance and Ethics 

Committee 
16 March 2023 

  
Report title Schedule of Petitions 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Paula Brookfield 
Cabinet Member for Governance and Equalities 
 

Accountable director David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer 

Originating service Democratic Services 

Accountable employee David Pattison 
Tel 
Email 

 Chief Operating Officer 
01902 550320 
David.pattison@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 
 
 

N/a 
 

 
 

 
 

Recommendations for noting: 
 
The Governance and Ethics Committee is asked to note: 

 
1. The actions taken in relation to all petitions received by the Council during the last year.  

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 167

Agenda Item No: 10



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To note the actions taken in relation to petitions received by the Council during the last 
six months attached at Appendix 1.  

2.0 Background 

2.1 At the Council meeting on 3 November 2021, Council approved the revised Petitions 
Scheme.  

2.2 Section 46 of the Localism Act 2011 repealed all of Chapter 2 of the Local Democracy 
Economic Development & Construction Act 2009, which in essence removed the 
requirements for local authorities to have a statutory petitions scheme. Therefore, the 
Council now has greater discretion in how it decides to deal with citizens’ petition.  

2.3 Howeve
[...]
quently 
advised that the petition would be resubmitted once 
at least ten valid signatures had been attained.  
 

 

P
age 174


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Municipal Calendar of Meetings 2023-2024
	Appendix 1 for Municipal Calendar of Meetings 2023-2024
	Municipal Calendar of Meetings 2023-2024

	6 Local Election Fees and Charges 2022-2023
	Appendix 1 for Scale of Fees - Local Election 2023

	7 Update on Preparations for Local Elections
	8 Councillor Enquiry Unit Update
	9 Councillor Induction Programme and Handbooks (Councillor and Mayoral) 2023-2024
	Appendix 1 for Councillor Induction/ handbook
	Appendix 2
	Introduction and Welcome
	Section 1 – Being an Elected Councillor
	Role of a Councillor and Officers
	Membership of Political Groups
	Register of Interests
	Legal responsibilities
	Code of Conduct for Councillors
	Gifts and Hospitality
	Rules of Debate – Full Council
	Freedom of Information Act
	Confidentiality
	The Pre-election Period
	The “is it reasonable?” test
	Considerations and prohibited activities
	Guidance on Councillors’ use of Social Media and Mobile Devices
	What is the purpose of this guidance?
	Popular social media platforms include Facebook, Twitter, LinkedIn, YouTube, Instagram, TikTok and blogs (web logs). Types of mobile devices include smart-phones, tablets and laptops.
	The Use of Social Media and Mobile Devices at Meetings

	Constitution
	Councillor Meeting Membership

	Section 2: Information for Councillors
	Allowances
	Councillor Portal
	Councillor Enquiries
	Car Insurance
	Personal Insurance
	Councillor Benefits
	Access to the Register of Electors
	Declaration of Acceptance of Office
	Submitting your election spending returns
	Access to Electoral Register

	Induction Programme
	Development Programme
	Political Leadership
	Keeping you informed
	Access to the building(s)
	Councillor’s Space
	Postage
	IT Support and Equipment
	Agile Working
	Councillors Surgeries
	Health and Safety
	How to stay safe as a Councillor
	H

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
 

  

Governance and Ethics 
Committee 
Minutes - 16 March 2023 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Governance and Ethics Committee 

 
Cllr John Reynolds (Chair) 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Celia Hibbert 
Cllr Dr Paul John Birch J.P. 
Cllr Louise Miles 
Cllr Phil Page 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Simon Bennett 
Cllr Wendy Thompson 
 
Employees  
David Pattison 
Laura Gittos 

Chief Operating Officer 
Head of Governance 

Tim Clark 
Laura Noonan 
Jas Kaur 
Donna Cope 
 
 
 

Civic Support Manager 
Electoral Services & Scrutiny Manager 
Democratic Services & Systems Manager 
Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 
 

1 Apologies for absence 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 January 2023 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

 
5 Municipal Calendar of Meetings 2023-2024 

David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, introduced the report: Municipal Calendar of 
Meetings 2023-2024. The annual report outlined the proposed timetable for Council 
and committee meetings for the next Council  
Municipal Year (2023-2024). 
  
Jaswinder Kaur, Democratic Services and Systems Manager, outlined the report, 
highlighting the key points. It was noted that there would be an additional Scrutiny 
Board in March 2024, and at the request of the Finance Team, the February 2024 
Cabinet meeting was scheduled to take place in half term week.  
  
The report was considered by Committee, and David Pattison, Chief Operating 
Officer, responded to questions asked. 
  
Resolved: 
That Council be recommended to: 

1. Approve the City of Wolverhampton Council Municipal Calendar of Meetings 
for 2023-2024. 

  
That Governance & Ethics Committee: 

1. Approved consultation with the political groups on the City of Wolverhampton 
Council Municipal Calendar of Meetings for 2023-2024. 

2. Delegated any amendments to the City of Wolverhampton Council Calendar 
of Meetings for 2023-2024 to the Chair of Governance and Ethics Committee 
in consultation with the Chief Operating Officer following consultation with 
political groups. 

 
6 Local Election Fees and Charges 2022-2023 

David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, introduced the report: Local Election Fees 
and Charges 2022-2023. The report outlined the proposed schedule of election fees 
for May 2023 and highlighted the key changes. The fees and charges had to be set 
locally and were regularly reviewed across the West Midlands region to ensure 
consistency. 
  
Laura Noonan, Electoral Services and Scrutiny Manager, outlined the report and 
summarised key changes from the previous year. The fees had largely remained the 
same except for polling staff pay and training fees in order to reflect the additional 
responsibilities as a result of the Election Act. 
  
The report was considered by Committee. 
  
Resolved: 
That Governance & Ethics Committee: 

1.    Approved the proposed schedule of fees for May 2023. 
 

7 Update on Preparations for Local Elections 
David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, introduced the report: Update on 
Preparations for Local Elections. The report provided an update on the preparations 
underway for the local elections taking place on 4 May 2023. 
  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

The Chief Operating Officer welcomed further suggestions from members on the 
current arrangements and thanked the Elections Team for their hard work.  
  
Laura Noonan, Electoral Services and Scrutiny Manager, outlined the report, noting 
that since the agenda had been published the number of Voter Authority Certificate 
(VAC) applications had increased to 376 and Voter ID leaflets had been printed in 
the most widely spoken languages across the city. 
  
The report was considered by Committee, and members commended the Elections 
Team on their hard work. The Electoral Services and Scrutiny Manager responded to 
questions asked and it was noted that: 

• The recommendation to publicise the most common forms of acceptable voter 
ID would be raised with the Communications Team and fed back to the Chair 
of Governance.  

• Posters advertising the acceptable forms of voter ID and other key election 
information were currently displayed in libraries, leisure centres and other 
council venues.  

• A list of acceptable voter ID was located inside each polling card.  
• British Sign Language students from Wolverhampton University had been 

recruited to some polling stations across city, and details of these locations 
could be viewed on the council website. 

• The Elections Team proposed to incorporate banners at the bottom of all 
council internal and external emails, detailing key information regarding voter 
ID and postal votes.  

• Letters would be sent out to those who had not yet returned their annual 
postal vote signature refresh. 

• Following consultation with the Leader, the Leader of the Opposition, and 
ward councillors, all polling stations were now in place.  

• The training for count assistants was scheduled for early April, and as 
requested by committee, would be filmed, and shared with members.   

• Food arrangements would be in place for staff during the election count, and 
the use of plastic water bottles would be considered.  

• Additional measures, including extra staff and venues, had been put in place 
for processing postal votes to ensure a more efficient approach.    

  
Resolved: 
That Governance & Ethics Committee: 

1.    Noted and provided feedback on the preparations underway for the 
forthcoming elections. 

 
8 Councillor Enquiry Unit Update 

David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, introduced the Councillor Enquiries Unit 
(CEU) Update. It was noted that delays were still being experienced with individual 
service areas and these were being addressed.  
  
Laura Gittos, Head of Governance, presented an overview of cases received by the 
CEU over the last municipal year and thanked members for utilising the system. 
  
The update was debated by Committee, and although some members thought the 
CEU worked well, other members queried the data presented and felt it could be 
misleading.  
  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

The Head of Governance and Chief Operating Officer, replied to questions asked 
and it was noted that: 

• The data obtained by the CEU was used to highlight areas of concern and 
seek to improve council performance in those areas. 

• To avoid confusion, CEU cases that had not been resolved entirely at that 
time, could be marked as ‘paused’ instead of ‘closed’. 

• Digital developments of the CEU system were being looked into and a report 
on the matter would be taken to the Councillor Development Advisory Group.  

  
Resolved: 
That Governance & Ethics Committee: 

1.    Noted the Councillor Enquiries Unit update. 
 

9 Councillor Induction Programme and Handbooks (Councillor and Mayoral) 
2023-2024 
David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, introduced the report: Councillor Induction 
Programme and Handbooks (Councillor and Mayoral) 2023-2024.  
The report outlined the proposed roll out of the new Councillor Induction Programme 
2023-2024 for new and existing councillors to take place after the local elections held 
on 4 May 2023.  
  
Laura Gittos, Head of Governance, outlined the report, highlighting key 
improvements, including additional Councillor sessions and the introduction of city 
tours. Copies of the new Councillor and Mayoral Handbooks were provided, and the 
Head of Governance welcomed feedback from members.  
  
The report was considered by Committee, and members thanked officers for their 
hard work. The importance of Councillor training was acknowledged, and the Chair 
requested that during their induction, new Councillors be encouraged to access 
papers via their electronic device.  
  
Resolved: 
That Governance & Ethics Committee: 

1. Approved the City of Wolverhampton Councillor Induction 2023-2024.  
2. Approved the City of Wolverhampton Councillor Handbook 2023-2024. 
3. Approved the City of Wolverhampton Mayoral Handbook 2023-2024.  

  
 

10 Schedule of Petitions 
David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, introduced the report: Schedule of Petitions. 
The report provided an overview of petitions received by the Council over the last six 
months and outlined the actions taken. 
  
Jaswinder Kaur, Democratic Services and Systems Manager, outlined the report, 
highlighting the key points. It was noted that petitions were dealt with in line with 
council’s Petitions Scheme, and in cases where the number of signatures was not 
met, officers would contact residents offering guidance on the requirements.  
  
The report was debated by Committee.  
  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

The Democratic Services and Systems Manager responded to questions asked and 
it was agreed that future reports on the schedule of petitions would include details of 
what had been done by the service area as a result of the petition.  
  
Resolved: 
That Governance & Ethics Committee: 

1.    Noted the actions taken in relation to all petitions received by the Council 
during the last year. 

 
11 Monitoring Officer Update 

David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, provided the following verbal update: 
• A workshop to consider the Constitution would be arranged over the next two 

weeks for members of the Governance and Ethics Committee. This would 
allow for any changes to be implemented before the next Governance and 
Ethics Committee in July 2023. The workshop would be hybrid, allowing 
members to attend physically or online. 

• The webcasting equipment in the Council Chamber would be updated at the 
end of May 2023, and the equipment in there currently would be moved into 
Committee Room 3, thus allowing the webcasting of meetings from both 
rooms. 

  
The update was considered by committee, and the Chief Operating Officer 
responded to questions asked.  
  
Resolved: 
That Governance & Ethics Committee: 

1.    Noted the update from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

12 Presentation on Fairtrade Provision 
The presentation on Fairtrade Provision had been withdrawn from the agenda.  
  
The Chair closed the final meeting of the Municipal Year by thanking Members and 
officers for their support throughout the previous twelve months. The Committee 
reciprocated it’s thanks to the Chair. 
  


